

No. 12-10

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

| | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------|
| MARK C. FLEMING | DAVID W. BOWKER |
| WILMER CUTLER PICKERING | <i>Counsel of Record</i> |
| HALE AND DORR LLP | CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL |
| 60 State Street | WEILI J. SHAW |
| Boston, MA 02109 | WILMER CUTLER PICKERING |
| | HALE AND DORR LLP |
| JASON D. HIRSCH | 1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW |
| MICHAEL D. GOTTESMAN | Washington, DC 20006 |
| SHALEV ROISMAN | (202) 663-6000 |
| WILMER CUTLER PICKERING | david.bowker@wilmerhale.com |
| HALE AND DORR LLP | REBEKAH DILLER |
| 7 World Trade Center | LAURA ABEL |
| 250 Greenwich Street | 55 Fifth Avenue |
| New York, NY 10007 | New York, NY 10003 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 4 |
| A. Respondents’ Work Against HIV/AIDS..... | 4 |
| B. The Leadership Act And The Poli- cy Requirement..... | 6 |
| C. The Policy Requirement’s Impact On Respondents | 11 |
| D. Procedural History | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 16 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 20 |
| I. THE POLICY REQUIREMENT IMPOSES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION ON GOVERNMENT FUNDING | 20 |
| A. The First Amendment Bars The Government From Imposing Con- ditions On Government Funding That Prohibit Or Compel Private Speech..... | 20 |
| B. The Policy Requirement Is An Un- constitutional Condition..... | 26 |
| 1. The Policy Requirement un- constitutionally compels grant- ees to adopt the government’s viewpoint and express it as their own | 26 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 2. The Policy Requirement unconstitutionally suppresses private speech based on the speaker’s viewpoint | 29 |
| II. THE POLICY REQUIREMENT CANNOT BE UPHELD UNDER THE GOVERNMENT-SPEECH DOCTRINE | 34 |
| A. The Policy Requirement Is Not “Government Speech” And Respondents Are Not Government Speakers | 34 |
| B. The Policy Requirement Is Not A Legitimate And Appropriate Means Of Protecting Any Government Message | 36 |
| 1. Imposing an ideological purity test is not a “legitimate and appropriate” means of protecting the integrity of any government policy | 37 |
| 2. The Policy Requirement is unnecessary to advance the government’s policy of eradicating prostitution | 43 |
| III. THE AFFILIATE REGIME DOES NOT CURE THE POLICY REQUIREMENT’S CONSTITUTIONAL DEFECTS | 45 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| A. The Possibility That An Affiliate May Remain Silent Or Express Another View Does Not Cure The Policy Requirement’s Unconstitutional Compulsion Of Speech..... | 46 |
| B. The Possibility That An Affiliate May Engage In Speech “Inconsistent” With An Opposition To Prostitution Does Not Cure The Policy Requirement’s Organization-Wide, Viewpoint-Based Restriction Of Speech..... | 47 |
| C. The Affiliate Guidelines Are Too Burdensome And Vague To Provide An Adequate Alternative Channel For Protected Speech..... | 52 |
| CONCLUSION | 58 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) | 26 |
| <i>Alliance for Open Society International, Inc. v. USAID</i> , 254 F. App'x 843 (2d Cir. 2007) | 14 |
| <i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)..... | 57 |
| <i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)..... | 40, 41 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) | 48 |
| <i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972) | 41 |
| <i>DKT International, Inc. v. USAID</i> , 477 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 36, 56 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... | 20, 40 |
| <i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) | 38, 39 |
| <i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)..... | 30 |
| <i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) | 17, 22, 28, 31, 35, 38, 46, 51 |
| <i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) | 22, 23, 24, 25, 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989) | 40 |
| <i>O'Hare Truck Service, Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) | 40 |
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) | 1, 20, 21, 30 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) | 30 |
| <i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) | 31 |
| <i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) | 26, 28, 47 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) | 18, 30, 31, 34, 35, 36, 37, 42 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) | 25, 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) | 21, 22, 39, 40 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) | 30 |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) | 20, 25 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) | 22 |
| <i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 26, 28 |
| <i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) | 34 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) | 32 |
| <i>West Virginia State Board of Educa- tion v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 26, 27 |

DOCKETED CASES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , Nos. 89-1391 & 89- 1392 (U.S.) | 24 |
|---|----|

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE
MATERIALS

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| 22 U.S.C. § 2151u(a) | 8 |
|----------------------------|---|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------------|
| United States Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Ma- laria Act of 2003, 22 U.S.C. | |
| § 7601(23)..... | 10, 37 |
| § 7603..... | 6 |
| § 7603(4)..... | 7 |
| § 7611(a)..... | 6 |
| § 7611(a)(12)..... | 10 |
| § 7611(b)(2)(K)..... | 6 |
| § 7621(a)(3)..... | 7 |
| § 7621(a)(4)..... | 7 |
| § 7631(e)..... | 2, 8, 10, 23 |
| § 7631(d)(1)..... | 10 |
| § 7631(f)..... | 2, 9, 10, 29, 35, 43 |
| United States Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Ma- laria Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108- 25, 117 Stat. 711..... | 10 |
| Tom Lantos and Henry J. Hyde United States Global Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Ma- laria Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-293, 122 Stat. 2918..... | 11 |
| 2 C.F.R. | |
| § 780.10..... | 57 |
| § 780.20..... | 57 |
| § 180.800..... | 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| 22 C.F.R. | |
| § 203.3..... | 8 |
| § 203.6..... | 8 |
| § 203.3(f)(4)..... | 8 |
| § 226.62(a)(3)..... | 57 |
| § 226.73..... | 57 |
| 70 Fed. Reg. 29,759 (May 4, 2005)..... | 9 |
| 72 Fed. Reg. 41,076 (July 26, 2007)..... | 14 |
| 149 Cong. Rec. 11,804 (2003)..... | 12 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| CARE, <i>CARE USA Annual Report 2011</i> (2012), available at http://www.care.org/newsroom/publications/annualreports/care-usa-annual-report-2011/download/AR_2011_Final_singles.pdf | 5 |
| Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Budget Tracker</i> http://www.kff.org/globalhealth/upload/8045_FY2013.pdf (2013)..... | 43 |
| IAVI, <i>Where We Work</i> , http://www.iavi.org/Where-We-Work/Scientific-Network/Clinical-Research-Centers/Pages/default.aspx (last visited Mar. 27, 2013)..... | 10 |
| Pathfinder International, <i>Kenya</i> , http://www.pathfinder.org/our-work/where-we-work/kenya/ (last visited Mar. 26, 2013)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| USAID, ADS 303.3.6 (2012), <i>available at</i> http://transition.usaid.gov/policy/ads/300/303.pdf | 7, 8 |
| USAID, <i>PVO Registration Frequently Asked Questions</i> , http://idea.usaid.gov/ls/pvo/faq (last visited Mar. 27, 2013) | 8 |
| USAID, <i>USAID Primer</i> http://transition.usaid.gov/about_usaid/PDACG100.pdf (2006)..... | 8 |
